

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICHARD ABBOTT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Delaware**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID A. WHITE  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHLEEN M. VAVALA  
JESSICA L. TYLER  
OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL  
SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE  
The Renaissance Centre  
405 N. King Street  
Suite 500  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-3931  
(David.White@delaware.gov)

May 1, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. NONE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL IS- SUES THE PETITION ASSERTS WAS NECESSARY TO THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT'S JUDGMENT.....	13
II. NONE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS RAISED IN THE PETI- TION INDEPENDENTLY WARRANTS REVIEW .....	15
A. Petitioner's First Amendment Question Does Not Merit This Court's Review .....	15
1. The petition fails to identify a split among the courts over the free speech rights of attorneys to make baseless allegations of judicial wrongdoing .....	15
2. The petition fails to show a conflict with this Court's First Amendment cases .....	20
B. Petitioner's Fair-Warning Question Does Not Warrant Review.....	21

C. This Court Has No Reason To Review Petitioner's Confrontation Question .....	23
D. Petitioner's Selective-Prosecution Question Does Not Raise an Issue of Sufficient Importance To Justify This Court's Review .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	1, 15
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872) .....	21
<i>Committee on Legal Ethics of West Virginia State Bar v. Douglas</i> , 370 S.E.2d 325 (W. Va. 1988).....	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	25
<i>Florida Bar v. Ray</i> , 797 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2001) .....	18
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	20, 23
<i>Giannini v. Real</i> , 911 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	27
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945) .....	14, 15
<i>Idaho State Bar v. Topp</i> , 925 P.2d 1113 (Idaho 1996).....	18
<i>In re Cobb</i> , 838 N.E.2d 1197 (Mass. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Demetriades</i> , 58 F.4th 37 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	23
<i>In re Fletcher</i> , 424 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	25-26
<i>In re Green</i> , 11 P.3d 1078 (Colo. 2000).....	19
<i>In re MacNeil</i> , 266 F.2d 167 (1st Cir. 1959) .....	25
<i>In re Marzocco</i> , 1999 WL 968945 (6th Cir. Sept. 28, 1999).....	24
<i>In re Palmisano</i> , 70 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Peters</i> , 642 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	22

<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	21
<i>In re Sibley</i> , 564 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Slattery</i> , 767 A.2d 203 (D.C. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985) .....	21
<i>In re Stamps</i> , 173 F. App'x 316 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>In re Suárez-Jiménez</i> , 666 F. App'x 2 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>In re Surrick</i> , 338 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Whiteside</i> , 386 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	18
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	21
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015) .....	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	27
<i>Rosenthal v. Justices of the Sup. Ct. of California</i> , 910 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Standing Comm. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)....	24, 25
<i>United States Dist. Ct. for the E. Dist. of Washington v. Sandlin</i> , 12 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....	25
<i>Wilson v. Loew's Inc.</i> , 355 U.S. 597 (1958).....	14

## CONSTITUTION AND RULES

## U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27
Amend. VI.....	12, 24, 25
Confrontation Clause.....	25
Delaware Lawyers' Rules of Professional Conduct.....	1, 6
Rule 3.4(c) .....	6, 9, 11, 12, 21, 22
Rule 3.5(d).....	6, 20
Rule 8.4(a).....	6, 22
Rule 8.4(c) .....	6, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
Rule 8.4(d).....	6, 14, 22

## OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</i> (Feb. 1992), <a href="https://www.american&lt;br/&gt;bar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/&lt;br/&gt;professional_responsibility/sanction_&lt;br/&gt;standards.pdf">https://www.american bar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/ professional_responsibility/sanction_ standards.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 23
